# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM425115

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT                                     |  |  |
|-----------------------|--|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |  |  |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type            |
|---------------------|----------|----------------|------------------------|
| Menasha Corporation |          | 04/10/2017     | Corporation: WISCONSIN |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Orbis Corporation          |  |  |
|-----------------|----------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 055 Corporate Center Drive |  |  |
| City:           | Deonomowoe                 |  |  |
| State/Country:  | WISCONSIN                  |  |  |
| Postal Code:    | 53066                      |  |  |
| Entity Type:    | Corporation: WISCONSIN     |  |  |

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type  | Number   | Word Mark         |  |
|----------------|----------|-------------------|--|
| Serial Number: | 86358093 | ENFOLD TECHNOLOGY |  |

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4142713552

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

tm-dept@quarles.com Email:

Sue Hoffman Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 411 East Wisconsin Ave; Suite 2400 Address Line 2: Quarles & Brady LLP - Attn IP Docket Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202-4426

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: Sue Hoffman |               |
|--------------------------------|---------------|
| SIGNATURE:                     | /Sue Hoffman/ |
| DATE SIGNED:                   | 04/26/2017    |

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Executed ENFOLD TECHNOLOGY Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Executed ENFOLD TECHNOLOGY Trademark Assignment#page2.tif source=Executed ENFOLD TECHNOLOGY Trademark Assignment#page3.tif source=Executed ENFOLD TECHNOLOGY Trademark Assignment#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006044 FRAME: 0113

900403729

## ENFOLD TECHNOLOGY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made effective as of April 10, 2017, by Menasha Corporation, a Wisconsin corporation ("Assignor"), for the benefit of Orbis Corporation, a Wisconsin corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the ENFOLD TECHNOLOGY trademark and trademark-related rights, without limitation and expressly including the trademark applications and registrations shown on Schedule A (collectively the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire from Assignor the Trademarks and the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Trademarks are used;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor agrees to sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, and does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, plus all claims and demands, if any, including all claims and demands for past infringement, that Assignor may have in connection with the Trademarks arising before and as of the date of this Assignment.

Assignor agrees to cooperate with Assignee so that Assignee may enjoy to the fullest extent the rights assigned hereunder. Assignor agrees to assist Assignee at Assignee's expense with all proceedings involving the Trademarks assigned hereunder, including but not limited to infringement suits, cancellation proceedings, and priority contests.

The terms and provisions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee and its successors and assigns, and shall be binding on Assignor and its legal representatives and any corporation controlling Assignor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Trademark Assignment to be executed by an authorized officer as of the date first stated above.

Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank. Signatures and Schedule Follow.

QB\44081069,1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006044 FRAME: 0114

| By:   | Mark P. Fogarty  |  |  |
|---|--|--|--|
| Title   | : Vice President, General Counsel and Corporate Secretary  |  |  |
| ;   |  |  |  |
| STATE OF WISCONSIN )  |  |  |  |
| WINNEBAGO COUNTY )  |  |  |  |
| known to be the person who execut   | this // day of April, 2017, the above-named individual, to me of this document and asknowledged the same.  Try Public, State of Wisconsin  commission expires: // 25 // // |  |  |
| ***************************************   | Witnesses/Testemunhas  |  |  |
| (1) Name/Nome: CONNIC RUSH FOR A  |  |  |  |
| Nationality/Nacionalidade: ANGICAN Address/Endersgo: 1495 B CGSICAN Signature/Assinstura.(1)            | 31, Negrah, NI, USA  |  |  |
| Signature/Assinatura:(1) LOWL K   | ushud  |  |  |
| (2) Name/Nome: William J. Bartett   |  |  |  |
| Nationality/Nacionalidade: AC\S\CA\ Address/Endereco: VA 1055 Co\PO\                                    | ite conto pr. oconomiual, WI, USA  |  |  |
| Signaturi/Assinaturi(2) PA C  |  |  |  |
| ***Notarization and legalization are not required***  ***The Notary Public may not sign as a witness*** |  |  |  |

MENASHA CORPORATION - Assignor

QB\44081069.1

|  | Notice of the second se |  |  |  |
|--|--|--|--|--|
|  |  |  |  |  |
| STATE OF WISCONSIN   | <b>)</b>   |  |  |  |
| WAUKESHA COUNTY  | <b>5</b>   |  |  |  |
|  | ore me this 10 day of April, 2017, the above-named individual, to me   |  |  |  |
| .,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,  | executed this document and acknowledged the same.  |  |  |  |
| NINE METSON  | Mauelitzen   |  |  |  |
| OTAPI<br>SEAL)<br>OUBLIC   | Notary Public, State of Wisconsin  |  |  |  |
| Tarai' T   |  |  |  |  |
| EUN PUBLIC/SE  | My commission expires: April 7, 2021   |  |  |  |
|  |  |  |  |  |
| (4,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,   |  |  |  |  |
|  | Witnesses/Testemunhas  |  |  |  |
| (3) Name/Nome: DEBB1E  | 1 FLYS   |  |  |  |
|  |  |  |  |  |
| Address/Endereço: 1055 Corpor  | ate center brive, Oconomovoe WI 53066  |  |  |  |
| Signaturo/Assinatura(1) DelGeLecci   |  |  |  |  |
| · · · · · ·  |  |  |  |  |
| (4) Name/Nome: JOACH (1  | T BANK   |  |  |  |
| Nationality/Nacionalidade: CXIIC 174VV   |  |  |  |  |
| Address/Enderego: 1055 Composed Carefely Dive, Oconomova W1 53066 Signature/Assinatura.(2) |  |  |  |  |
| Signature/Assinatura (2)   |  |  |  |  |
|  |  |  |  |  |
| ***Notarization and legalization are not required***                                       |  |  |  |  |
| ***The Notary Public may not sign as a witness***  |  |  |  |  |
| *  |  |  |  |  |

ORBIS CORPORATION - Assignee By: William J. Barrett

By: William J. Barrett
Title: Assistant Secretary

# SCHEDULE OF TRADEMARKS

| COUNTRY                 | TRADEMARK            | APP. NO.   | APP. DATE   | REG.<br>NO.                             | REG.<br>DATE | STATUS     |
|-------------------------|----------------------|------------|-------------|---|--------------|------------|
| Brazil                  | ENFOLD<br>TECHNOLOGY | 908929269  | 29-Jan-2015 | ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, |              | Published  |
| Canada                  | ENFOLD<br>TECHNOLOGY | 1713088    | 29-Jan-2015 |   |              | Pending    |
| China                   | ENFOLD<br>TECHNOLOGY | A0047940   | 28-Jan-2015 | 1236797                                 | 28-Jan-2015  | Registered |
| European Union          | ENFOLD<br>TECHNOLOGY | A0047940   | 28-Jan-2015 | 1236797                                 | 28-Jan-2015  | Registered |
| International -<br>WIPO | ENFOLD<br>TECHNOLOGY | A0047940   | 28-Jan-2015 | 1236797                                 | 28-Jan-2015  | Registered |
| Mexico                  | ENFOLD<br>TECHNOLOGY | A0047940   | 28-Jan-2015 | 1236797                                 | 28-Jan-2015  | Registered |
| Norway                  | ENFOLD<br>TECHNOLOGY | A0047940   | 28-Jan-2015 | 1236797                                 | 28-Jan-2015  | Registered |
| Switzerland             | ENFOLD<br>TECHNOLOGY | A0047940   | 28-Jan-2015 | 1236797                                 | 28-Jan-2015  | Registered |
| United States           | ENFOLD<br>TECHNOLOGY | 86/358,093 | 05-Aug-2014 |   |              | Allowed    |

QB\44971253.1

**RECORDED: 04/26/2017** 

×4.--

TRADEMARK REEL: 006044 FRAME: 0117